



Andrew J. Love
Associate General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8281
Fax: (202) 728-8264

May 15, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE

Vanessa A. Countryman
Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Room 10915
Washington, DC 20549-1090

**RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Blackbook Capital, Inc.
and Franklin Ogele, Admin. Proceeding No. 3-19771**

Dear Ms. Countryman:

Enclosed please find FINRA's Motion to Dismiss Application for Review and to Stay Briefing Schedule in the above-referenced matter.

Please contact me at (202) 728-8281 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Andrew J. Love

Andrew J. Love

Enclosures

cc: Franklin Ogele
One Gateway Center, 26th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
fogele@msn.com

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application for Review of
Blackbook Capital, Inc. and Franklin Ogele
File No. 3-19771

**FINRA'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND TO STAY
BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-8281

May 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Blackbook’s Background.....	3
B. Blackbook Settles Allegations of Misconduct.....	4
C. Blackbook Fails to Pay the \$50,000 Fine in Full and is Expelled	4
D. Blackbook Is Subject to an Expedited Proceeding for Failing to Pay Additional Fees	6
E. Applicants’ Civil Suit	7
F. Applicants’ Application for Review	7
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Applicants’ Appeal Is Untimely	3
B. No Statutory Basis for Review Exists Under Section 19(d).....	12
C. Applicants Waived Their Right to Appellate Review	16
D. Applicants’ Request to Stay this Appeal Should Be Denied	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Allen Douglas Sec., Inc., 57 S.E.C. 950 (2004)12, 13, 15

Caryl Trewyn Lenahan, Exchange Act Release No. 73146,11
2014 SEC LEXIS 4589, (Sept. 19, 2014)

Meyers Assocs., L.P., Exchange Act Release No. 81778,15
2017 SEC LEXIS 3096 (Sept. 29, 2017)

Mission Secs. Corp., Exchange Act Release No. 63453,15
2010 SEC LEXIS 4053 (Dec. 7, 2010)

Morgan Stanley & Co., 53 S.E.C. 379 (1997)14

Newport Coast Secs., Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 88548,15
2020 SEC LEXIS 911 (Apr. 3, 2020)

Pennmont Secs., Exchange Act Release No. 61967,11
2010 SEC LEXIS 1353 (Apr. 23, 2010)

Robert M. Ryerson, Exchange Act Release No. 57839,12
2008 SEC LEXIS 1153 (May 20, 2008)

Sharemaster, Exchange Act Release No. 70290,15
2013 SEC LEXIS 2597 (Aug. 29, 2013)

Sky Capital, LLC, Exchange Act Release No. 55828,13, 15
2007 SEC LEXIS 1179 (May 30, 2007)

Tower Trading, L.P., 56 S.E.C. 270 (2003)13

Michael Ross Turner, Exchange Act Release No. 81693,9
2017 SEC LEXIS 2974 (Sept. 22, 2017)

Eric David Wanger, Exchange Act Release No. 79008,6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16
2016 SEC LEXIS 3770 (Sept. 30, 2016)

WD Clearing, LLC, Investment Company Act Release No. 75868,13, 14, 15
2015 SEC LEXIS 3699 (Sept. 9, 2015)

Bruce Zipper, Exchange Act Release No. 81788,11, 15, 16
2017 SEC 3107 (Sept. 29, 2017)

FEDERAL RULES AND GUIDELINES

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i).....6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d).....9, 12
17 C.F.R. § 201.1613
17 C.F.R. § 201.420(b)9

FINRA BY-LAWS, GUIDELINES, AND RULES

FINRA By-Laws, Article IV.....5
FINRA Rule 8310(a)(2).....5
FINRA Rule 83126
FINRA Rule 8320(b)(1).....5
FINRA Rule 9553(a).....6
FINRA Rule 9553(d)6
